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Republic of the Philippines
MUNICIPALITY OF MONCADA

Province of Tarlac
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EXCERPT    FROM    THE    MINUTES    OF    THE    8th    REGULAR    SESSION    OF    THE
SANGGUNIANG   BA¥AN  oF   MONCADA,  TARLAC   HELD   oN  THE  2nd   DAY   oF
SEPTEMBER 2019 AT THE SB SESSION HALL, LEGISLATIVE BUILDING.

PRESENT:
HON. |AIME 0. DUQUE
HON. CLEOFE D. FAVIS
HON. RODOLFO C. ESPETO, TR.
HON. ALBERTO C. MARZAN, TR., MD
HON. RUBEN V. GAMBOA, |R
HON. GEORGE MICHAEL P. AGUILAR
HON. JANIUS M. YASAY
HON. CELESTE A. AYSON

ABSENT:
HON. THELMAFLOR A. ESPETO
HON. GEORGE R. CUCHAPIN, MD
HON. EZEKIEL C. RIVERA

.. vlcE MAyortypREslDING OFFlcER
„ MEMBER
.. MEMBER
.. MEMBER
.. MEMBER
.. MEMBER
.. MEMBER
.. MEMBER

.. MEMBER (Sick Lcc7zJe)

.. LnB PRESIDENT (08)

.. SKF PRESIDENT

RESOLUTION NO. 95
Series of 2019

Sponsored by: Coun. Celeste A. Ayson
Chaixperson, Comthittee on Public Works, Utithies, Infrastructure and Ganues and Amuserrunt

REQUESTING  PLAZA TODA TO  AMEND  ITS  BY-LAWS,  SPECIFICALLY  ITEM
NUMBER 17, TO  ALLOW THE ENTRY OF AT LEAST ONE T0 TWO  (1-2)  NEW
MEMBERS  EACH  YEAR  TO  ACCOMMODATE  THE  INCREASING  DEMAND
FOR PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION IN THE MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, it has reached the attention of the Sangguniang Bayan that PLAZA
TODA refuses to admit new members in their group pursuant to their approved By-
Laws;

WHEREAS, the matter was referred to the Committee on Public Works, Utilities,
Infrastructure and Games and Amusements for preliminary investigation;

WHEREAS, the foregoing committee after validating the report now submits its
recommendation calling for the amendment of an item in their By-Laws;

WHEREAS, the said issue involving the refusal of Plaza TODA to allow entry of
new members is deemed prejudicial to the interest of the riding public, whose demand
for public transportation has been on continuous upturn over the past years;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion by Coun. Celeste A. Ayson, duly seconded by
Corn. Tanius M. Yasay in session duly assembled;

-  RESOLVED, that this Sanggunian,  acting on the favorable recommendation of

the Committee on Public Works, Utihities, Infrastructure and Games and Amusements,
hereby requests Plaza TODA to amend its By-Laws,  specifically item number 17, to
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allow the entry of at least one to two (1-2) new members each year to accommodate the
increasing demand for pubhic transportation in the Municipality;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be furnished the Municipal
Mayor, the officers of Plaza TODA, Moncada TODA (MONTODA) and all concerned
parties for their appropriate action and compliance;

CAFRED.

CERTIFIED     to     have     been     duly
ADOPTED   on   the   above-mentioned
date and place:E-

VICTOR SANDINO S. MOLINA, MPA
Secretary to the Sanggunian

-.iA. `,'   .

Vice-Mayor & Presiding Officer/
Acting Mutcipal Mayor

ATTESTED AND CERTIFIED
T0 BE DULY ADOFTED:
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